
 
Jacqueline Collins, 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Planning Board 
to be held on:-  

 
Date:- Thursday, 2 April 2015 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th March, 2015 (herewith) (Pages 2 

- 5) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 6 - 7) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 8 - 91) 
  

 
8. Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service (herewith) (Pages 

92 - 98) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 23rd April, 2015  
  

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15 1T 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 12th March, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors N. Hamilton, Kaye, Middleton, 
Pitchley, Roche, Rushforth, Turner, M. Vines, Wallis and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Astbury, Godfrey 
and Roddison.  
 
T75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Pitchley declared a personal interest in application 

RB2014/1651 (erection of four bungalows at land at Catherine Avenue, 
Swallownest for Arches Housing Association Ltd.) as a Ward Member and 
as a result of the application being considered at Aston Parish Council 
which she was not party to. 
 

T76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 
2015  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory board held on 19th February, 2015, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T77. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments nor site visits recommended. 
 

T78. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoken about the applications listed below:- 
 
- Installation of 2 No. turbines (24.8 m hub height and 34.5 m tip 

height) at land at Parkcliffe Farm, Morthen Road, Wickersley for D 
and P Parkes (RB2014/0727) 

 
 Mr. R. Parkes (Applicant) 
 Mr. M. Weaver (Objector) 
 Mr. J. Cooke (Objector) 
 Mr. M. Buxton (Objector) 
 Mr. P. Thirlwall, Wickersley Parish Council (Objector) 
 
- Erection of 4 No. bungalows at land at Catherine Avenue, 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



2T PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15 

 

Swallownest for Arches Housing Association Ltd.  (RB2014/1651) 
 
 Mr. F. Knight (Objector) 
 Mrs. S. Smith (Objector) 
 Mr.. Lacey (Objector) 
 Mr. M. Tideswell (Objector) 
 
- Erection of 2 No. bungalows with carport link at land adjacent No. 72 

Wadsworth Road, Bramley, for Rotherham Borough Council 
(RB2014/1665) 

 
 Ms. K. Holford (Supporter) 
 Mrs. L. Townsend (Objector) 
  
(2)  That applications RB2014/0727, RB2014/1651 and RB2014/1665 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2015/0071 be refused for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and as set out in the submitted report. 
 

T79. APPEAL DECISION - CRANWORTH HOTEL, FITZWILLIAM ROAD, 
ROTHERHAM (RB2014/0915)  
 

 Further to Minute No. T30 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
18th September, 2014, consideration was given to a report of the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the appeal against the 
refusal of the application for planning permission, under Section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for the proposed alternation of front 
elevation which included installation of new entrance doors, enlargement 
of windows and improvements to car park at Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam 
Road, Rotherham (RB014/0915). 
 
The Inspector dealing with this appeal noted that the building was 
currently in use as a public house but recognised that there were fears by 
the landlady and many local residents that the property would be changed 
to a small express style supermarket if the appeal was allowed.  However, 
he stated that the change of use of the building was not a matter for 
consideration in the application and the change of use of a public house 
to a shop could take place without the need for planning permission. 
 
As such the Inspector considered that the main issue to be determined in 
the appeal was the effect of the 
[...]
 be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 7



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
02 APRIL, 2015 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2014/1227 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 No. pairs of 
semi-detached dwellinghouses (14 units) at land at Wheatley 
Road, Kimberworth Park for Mr. J. Bains. 

 
Page 9 

 

RB2014/1499 
Change of use from education institution to 72 No. residential 
units including external works (replacement of existing single 
glazed windows, addition of new windows, proposed parking 
spaces, bin area and outdoor seating area) at Howard 
Building Howard Street/Eastwood Lane, Rotherham Town 
Centre for Avro Developments Ltd. 

 
Page 28 

 

RB2014/1585 
Erection of 19 No. dwellinghouses with associated garages 
and formation of new means of access at land off Hall Croft & 
Lindum Drive, Wickersley for Redrow Homes. 

 
Page 37 

 

RB2014/1654 
Erection of 25 No. dwellinghouses with formation of new 
means of access at land at Brameld Road, Swinton for Arches 
Housing Association Ltd. 

 
Page 70 

 

RB2015/0185 
Application to vary conditions 02, 09 and 11 imposed by 
RB2014/1590 (Diversion of goit and erection of single storey 
and two storey restaurant/public house (Use Class A3/A4) 
with ancillary residential accommodation at first floor and 
associated external play area, together with means of access, 
car parking, landscaping and ancillary works) at Land at 
Phoenix Riverside, Templeborough for Green King 
Developments. 

 
Page 84 

 

Page 8 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
02 APRIL, 2015 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. 
[...]
itution to 72 No. residential 
units including external works (replacement of existing single 
glazed windows, addition of new windows, proposed parking 
spaces, bin area and outdoor seating area) at the Howard 
Building, Eastwood Lane, Rotherham, S65 1AX 

Recommendation That planning permission be granted subject to: 
 
A That the Council enter into an Agreement under Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
purposes of securing the following: 

• A commuted sum of £204,769 towards 
affordable housing provision 

• The provision of Travel Master Cards for the first 
occupier of each dwelling 

 
B Consequently upon the satisfactory signing of such an 

agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject conditions. 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is located within Rotherham Town Centre, to the west of Howard 
Street, and to the south east of College Lane.  The building stands opposite the main 
RCAT campus.  The site is approximately 0.2 hectares in size and the majority of the 
site is covered by the Howard Building itself.  The building was constructed in the 
1930’s and is a fine example of Art Deco design.  The building is three storeys in height 

Page 28



from the front, but a change in land levels also provides a lower ground floor within the 
building, and resulting in a building 4 storeys in height from the rear.  The building is 
brick built with a stone central feature with many large windows which adds to the 
buildings symmetrical appearance.  There is a main entrance central to the building and 
it directly adjoins the footpath at the front.  The building is very prominent and 
commanding in the Town Centre, and is recognised as a building of merit within the 
Town Centre Conservation Area.  The building is currently unoccupied. 
 
Background 
 
The relevant planning applications are -  
 
RB2002/1498 Conversion of part of the college to office accommodation g
[...]
n and assessment of a viability appraisal, and in this 
respect the proposal is therefore considered to comply with Core Strategy Policy CS7 
and UDP Policy HG4.7.  The mix of 1 bedroom and studio apartments is considered to 
be in accordance with the aims of Core Strategy Policy CS7 and HG4.8 of the UDP. 
 
The proposal does not include any significant alterations to the external appearance of 
the building and so it is considered acceptable in design terms. The future preservation 
and re use of this important building is considered to preserve and enhance the 
Conservation Area.  The proposal is considered to be in accordance with policies within 
the NPPF and Core Strategy Policy CS28, CS23 and UDP Policy ENV2.11. 
 
The site is located in a sustainable location within the Town Centre, and the proposal 
includes the provision of Travel Master Passes for each unit.  It is therefore considered 
that the proposal is in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS14.   
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted subject to signing of 
the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Conditions  
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 

Page 34



submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below)  
 
Location Plan drawing No. HB/114/001 dated 20/10/2014 
Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan Drawing No.HB/114/030 Rev A received 
26/01/2015 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan Drawing No. HB/114/032 Rev A received 26/01/2015 
Proposed  Second Floor Plan Drawing No. HB/114/034 dated 20/10/2014 
Proposed First Floor and First Floor Mezzanine Level Plan Drawing No. HB/114/033 
Rev A received 26/0
[...]
the interests of the adequate drainage of the site and road safety. 
 
06 

Page 35



Before the development is brought into use, details of the cycle parking shown on the 
Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan Ref HB/114/030 Rev A dated 20-10-2014, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
In order to promote sustainable transport choices. 
 

07 
Before the removal of any of the existing windows details of the design, materials and 
specifications of all new windows including glazing bars and all external doors shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS28 Sustainable Design. 
 
Informatives 
Access for appliances should be in accordance with Approved Document B, Volume 2, 
part B5, Section 16. 
Water Supplies should be in accordance with Approved Document B, Volume 2, part B5 
section 15. 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in accordance 
with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Application Number RB2014/1585 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 19 No. dwellinghouses with associated garages 
at land off Hall Croft & Lindum Drive, Wickersley S66 1JW for 
Redrow Homes Ltd  

Recommendation A. That an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 be entered into for the purposes of 
securing the following: 
 
Contribute a sum of £128,000 towards the provision of affordable 
housing within the Wickersley / Hellaby areas 
 
B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site to which the application relates comprises of two roughly rectangular areas of 
open field commonly known as ‘The Paddocks’ and extends to approximately 0.9 
hectares within the Wickersley area of the Borough. Current access to the site is 
obtained to the south via a shared access serving 7 No. detached residential bungalows 
constructed in the 1990’s off Hall Croft, which also provides access via a private 
driveway arrangement to No. 9 Hall Croft. 
 
Beyond No 9 Hall Croft to the west is located No. 49 Morthen Road (The Old Hall) 
which is a Grade II Listed property having extensive curtilage extending towards the 

Page 37



rear gardens of properties 27 – 39 Morthen Road (nos 35 – 37 also Grade II Listed) and 
shares a stone wall along the boundary with the application site. The stone wall forms 
the boundary with the adjacent Wickersley Conservation Area. 
 
To the east of the application site can be found large residential gardens of properties 
off Goose Lane (nos 38 to 52) as well as no. 44 Goose Lane which is a large detached 
bungalow set in the former garden to no. 42 Goose Lane. A development of 5 No. 
residential properties are currently being constructed within the rear garden of No. 38 
Goose Lane to which the nearest to the application site comprise of 3 No. two storey 
properties. 
 
North of the site is Lindum Drive which is set around a right angled cul-de-sac location 
and comprises 32 properties predominantly consisting of semi-detached dwellings built 
around the 1930’s with some later additions to the street including detached bungalows. 
The property closest to the application site (No. 23) has recently constructed a detached 
garage within its rear garden, whilst No. 26 is separated by the access to t
[...]
e move to a low carbon future along with ways to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions, in addition paragraph 96 expects new development 
to take account of landform, layout, building orientation, massing and landscaping to 
minimise energy consumption. 
 
In assessing such matters, the applicant has submitted a statement outlining indicative 
CO2 emission estimates for the development and concludes the standards of energy 
efficiency for the development and the possibilities for delivering a reduction of the sites 
CO2 emissions from improved building fabric specification have been investigated and 
can be incorporated into the scheme. 
 
As such it is considered that subject to the recommended condition to secure such 
matters, the proposal accords with Core Strategy Policy CS30 ‘Low Carbon & 
Renewable Energy Generation,’ and the advice as set out in the NPPF.  
 
 
Conclusion 
 
Having regard to the above it is considered that the proposed development would 
represent an acceptable and appropriate form of development on this sustainable site 
subject to an appropriate financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing. 
 
The scheme would not lead to an adverse effect on the residential amenities of 
adjoining occupiers by way of overlooking, overshadowing or overdominating building 
forms, nor would it be detrimental in highway safety terms. The scheme as amended 
would not unduly impact upon the vitality / viability of protected trees, nor does it affect 
established biodiversity. There are no perceived drainage / flooding matters associated 
with the proposed development. Additionally it is not considered that the scheme would 
present risk to existing / future occupiers or workforce in respect of contaminated land 
matters. 
 
It is therefore recommended that permission be granted subject to the signing of the 
related S106 Legal Agreement and the conditions as set out below. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Conditions  
 
General 
 
01 
The development hereby perm
[...]
STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, and was further amended 

Page 69



during the course of the application to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 

Application Number RB2014/1654 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 25 No. dwellinghouses with formation of new means 
of access at land at Brameld Road, Swinton 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
This application relates to a number of ‘parcels’ of land along both sides of Brameld 
Road in Swinton.  The sites were previously occupied by Council owned bungalows but 
these were demolished around 10 years ago.  The sites are now roughly grassed over.  
The site on the southern side of Brameld Road slopes up to the north, away from the 
road whilst the sites on the northern side of Brameld Road are relatively level with the 
highway.  The street is tree lined, with the trees being set within the footway to the 
highway. 
 
The surrounding area consists of residential properties.  On one side of Brameld Road 
there are traditional semi-detached dwellings which are set on the roads running at a 
right angle to Brameld Road (Toll Bar Road/Griffin Road/Rookery Road), whilst on the 
opposite side there is a mix of traditional semi-detached dwellings and two storey flats 
which are also set at a right angle to Brameld Road. There is evidence of the old 
pathways on the southern side of Brameld Road which remain as adopted highway. 
 

Page 70



 
 
 
Background 
 
RB2006/2135 – Application to determine whether prior approval is required for the 
method of demolition and restoration of the site re: demolition of 6no. semi-detached 
dwellings – Prior Approval Not Required; 
 
RB2006/2361 – Application to determine whether prior approval is required for the 
method of demolition and restoration of the site re: demolition of 4 semi-detached 
bungalows - Prior Approval Not Required 
 
Proposal 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of 25no. dwellings consisting of the 
following mix of units: 
 

• 10 bungalows; 

• 3 detached two storey dwellings; 

• 2 blocks of 3no. two storey terrace dwellings; 

• 1 block of 6no. two storey terraced dwellings. 
 
The proposed site layout shows the semi-detached bungalow properties sited on the 
northern side of Brameld Road, all of which have their main elevations facing on to 
Brameld Road with parking spaces provided within the curtilage of the dwelling and a 
private amenity space to the rear. 
 
The two storey properties are sited on the southern side of Brameld Road and the site 
layout indicates two cul-de-sacs running at a right angle to Brameld Road with a row of 
3 two storey dwellings facing onto each cul-de-sac.  The detached properties and 6 
terraced dwellings are orientated with the main elevation facing Brameld Road.  
 
The scheme is to be delivered by a Housing Association and will provide 100% 
Affordable Housing to remain affordable in perpetuity. 
 
The following documents have been submitted in support of the application: 
 
Design and Access Statement 
 
The scheme is for the redevelopment of the site by Arches Housing Association for over 
55’s bungalows, wheelchair bungalows, 2bedroom general let units and 3 bed general 
let units funded by HCA grant.  The HCA have stated that the development needs to 
commence on site by September 2015. 
 
The design retains the historic street pattern and allows the development to integrate 
with the existing community.  It follows the grain of the existing site environment/levels 
and faces to the south west and north east.   
 
Tree Survey 
 

Page 71



The conclusion of the tree survey states that there is no reason why this pr
[...]
ers of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
14 
Following completion of any required remedial/ground preparation works (including gas 
protection membranes) a Validation Report will be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Authority. The Validation Report shall include details of the remediation works and 
quality assurance certificates to show that the works have been carried out in full 
accordance with the approved methodology. The site shall not be brought into use until 
such time as all validation data has been approved by the Local Authority.  
 
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 91



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 2nd  April 2015  
 
Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

1 
 

Page No. 
93 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 6 2014 – former School 
House, Church Street, Greasbrough, Rotherham, S61 4EL 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 92 Agenda Item 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY 

 BOARD 

 

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE 

  2ND APRIL 2015 
 

 
Item 1 
 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 6 2014 – former School House, 
Church Street, Greasbrough, Rotherham, S61 4EL 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members confirm the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 6 
(2014) with regard to 10 Lime Trees subject of this report, situated within 
the curtilage of the former School House, Church Street, Greasbrough, 
Rotherham, S61 4EL under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 93



 
 

 
Background 
 
A planning application was submitted in August 2014 for the conversion of the 
building to form 2 no. dwellinghouses (ref: RB2014/1176).  The application 
was granted conditionally in December 2014. 
 
During the application process the Lime trees on the site (11 in total) were 
assessed by the Council’s Arboriculturist.  The Council’s Arboriculturist report 
states the site contains 11 trees which are categorised as ‘B’ category in 
accordance with BS5837 Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and 
Construction – Recommendations, e.g. trees of moderate quality whose 
retention is desirable.  Collectively they provide valuable amenity within the 

Page 94



local Conservation Area and for this reason their retention is desirable whilst 
their condition allows or unless there are other reasons to justify their 
premature removal.  When tested they meet all the criteria for inclusion in a 
new TPO. 
 
Although all the trees meet the TPO requirements it was acknowledged that a 
tree positioned approximately 2 to 3 metre from the existing rear extension 
could be removed as part of the application, but the remaining 10 would be 
subject of a new TPO to minimise the impact of any development on local 
amenity and the important contribution they make to the character of the local 
Conservation Area. 
 
A site visit with the applicant was arranged to discuss the removal of the tree 
sited on the boundary with 
[...]
1 would not qualify 
for a Tree Preservation Order. A more accurate survey is requested to be 
completed prior to the Planning Board meeting  
 
The TEMPO (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders) evaluation 
was completed for the site as a whole and this is standard practice in dealing 
with these matters.  It is unclear why the objectors consider T1 would not 
qualify on its own merits, unless it is due to the alleged damage to the stone 
boundary wall.  The responsibility for the wall is unknown.  However, if it is the 
responsibility of the objectors then T1 is not recognised as a nuisance as an 
ordinary English law concept, for the purposes of this legislation.  An 
individual evaluation of T1 shows it would meet all the criteria unless it is 
given a ‘0’ zero score for section b) retention span of the amenity assessment.  
According to the TEMPO advice this may indicate a tree should not be 
included in an Order.  However, it is only advice and does not stop a tree 
being protected at least as a holding measure until any evidence is provided 
to justify its premature loss and any subsequent adverse impact this may 
have on local amenity. 
 
The Trees and Woodland Section concludes that the objection to the Order 
has been carefully considered and they are not aware of any evidence to 
substantiate the reasons given not to include the 10 Lime trees in the new 
Order. Therefore, in this instance there does not appear to be any reason not 
to confirm the Order without modification. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The evaluation shows all the trees concerned meet all the criteria for inclusion 
in an Order and this is defensible.  The trees contribute to overall amenity and 
their retention will preserve the character of the Conservation Area.  No 
evidence has been provided to substantiate the reasons to exclude any of the 
trees from the Order. 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th March, 2015 (herewith)
	6 De

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 02/04/15 52T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
2nd April, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Kaye, 
Middleton, Pitchley, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, Turner, M. Vines, Wallis and 
Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Hamilton and Tweed.  
 
T82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Atkin declared his personal interest in application RB2014/1654 

(Erection of 25 No. dwellinghouses with formation of new means of 
access at land at Brameld Road, Swinton for Arches Housing Association 
Ltd.), because as a Ward Councillor he has previously, in public, declared 
his support for the proposed development. During the Planning Board’s 
consideration of this matter, Councillor Atkin vacated the Chair, left the 
room, did not participate in the discussion on this application and did not 
vote. (In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Councillor Godfrey was appointed 
Chair of the meeting, only for consideration of this application, in 
Councillor Atkin’s absence). 
 

T83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH MARCH, 
2015  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 12th March, 2015, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T84. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 The Planning Board agreed to undertake a site inspection, prior to the 
next meeting, in respect of the application for planning permission for the 
erection of a building for use as soft play area (Use Class D2) and 
ancillary café and toilets at Aston Springs Farm, Mansfield Road, Aston 
(RB2015/0237), as requested by Ward Councillor Pitchley, in order to 
familiarise Members with the overall layout of the site and the likely impact 
of the proposed development upon the surrounding environment, because 
this application is for development within the Green Belt. 
 

T85. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
 
 



53T  PLANNING BOARD - 02/04/15

  

 

 

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application listed below:- 
 
Erection of 19 No. dwellinghouses with associated garages at land off Hall 
Croft and Lindum Drive, Wickersley for Redrow Homes Ltd. 
(RB2014/1585) 
 
Mr. J. Lomas (agent on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. D. Guest (objector) 
Mr. D. Bowser (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2014/1227, RB2014/1654 and RB2015/0185 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1499, the Council shall 
enter into an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing:- 
 
- a commuted sum of £204,769 towards affordable housing provision;  
 
- the provision of Travel Master cards for the first occupier of each 
dwelling;  and 
 
- a schedule for the future maintenance of the building and of the 
accommodation within it; 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
(4)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1585, the Council shall 
enter into an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the contribution of the 
sum of £128,000 towards the provision of affordable housing within the 
Wickersley and Hellaby areas; 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and including an amendment to Condition 2, in that 
Drawing No. 4839-16-02-05B, received on 16th March, 2015, is replaced 
by Drawing No. 4839-16-02-05C, received by the Planning Authority on 
26th March, 2015. 
 
(Councillor Atkin declared his personal interest in application 
RB2014/1654 (Erection of 25 No. dwellinghouses with formation of new 
means of access at land at Brameld Road, Swinton for Arches Housing 
Association Ltd.), because as a Ward Councillor he has previously, in 
public, declared his support for the proposed development. During the 
Planning Board’s consideration of this matter, Councillor Atkin vacated the 



PLANNING BOARD - 02/04/15 54T 

 

 

Chair, left the room, did not participate in the discussion on this 
application and did not vote. (In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Godfrey was appointed Chair of the meeting, only for consideration of this 
application, in Councillor Atkin’s absence)) 
 

T86. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 6 (2014) - FORMER 
SCHOOL HOUSE, CHURCH STREET, GREASBROUGH  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration Service concerning the proposal to make a Tree 
Preservation Order in respect of ten trees situated within the development 
the subject of planning permission RB2014/1176 (Conversion of building 
to form 2 No. dwellinghouses at former School House, Church House, 
Greasbrough). 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Planning Board confirms the serving of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 6 (2014) with regard to ten Lime Trees, as detailed within the 
submitted report and which are situated within the curtilage of the former 
School House, Church Street, Greasbrough, under Sections 198 and 201 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

T87. UPDATES  
 

 (1) The Planning Board was informed that training on planning matters will 
be provided for existing and any new Members of the Board, after the 
Borough Council elections on 7th May, 2015. 
 
(2) Webcasting and recording of meetings of the Planning Board – there 
was general discussion about the impact of the webcasting of meetings 
on Members’ debate and decision-making during the Board’s meetings. It 
was noted that the Government-appointed Commissioners to the Council 
are considering the contents of a proposed additional protocol relating to 
the overall conduct of Elected Members. 
 

 


